

No. 11-1175

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OLIVEA MARX,

Petitioner,

v.

GENERAL REVENUE CORPORATION,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF ACA INTERNATIONAL AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.*
MARK T. STANCIL
DANIEL N. LERMAN
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck, Untereiner &
Sauber LLP*
1801 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500
renglert@robbinsrussell.com

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE FDCPA DOES NOT DISPLACE RULE 54(d)'S PRESUMPTION THAT PREVAILING PARTIES SHOULD RECOVER TAXABLE COSTS	4
II. DENYING COSTS TO PREVAILING DEFENDANTS WOULD UNDERMINE THE PURPOSES OF THE FDCPA AND FURTHER ENCOURAGE MERITLESS LAWSUITS	13
A. Law-Abiding Debt Collectors Face An Onslaught Of Meritless FDCPA Lawsuits, With High Costs For Small Businesses And Consumers	13
B. Rule 54(d) Cost Awards For Prevailing Defendants Are Necessary To Deter Frivolous FDCPA Lawsuits—And Would Not Chill Meritorious Suits	23
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 Cases	
<i>The Baltimore</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 377 (1869)	26
<i>Berther v. TSYs Total Debt Mgmt., Inc.</i> , No. 06-C-293, 2007 WL 1795472 (E.D. Wis. Jun 19, 2007)	19, 20
<i>Bloate v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1345 (2010)	9, 10
<i>Branco v. Credit Collection Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 10-cv-03490, 2012 WL 1143562 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 4, 2012)	24
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v.</i> <i>W. Va. Dep't of Health & Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	6, 26
<i>Burns v. Anderson, Crenshaw & Associates, L.L.C.</i> , No. 07-cv-01192, 2008 WL 8834614 (D. Colo. Aug. 15, 2008)	16
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978)	24
<i>Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Aviall Services, Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004)	11
<i>Crawford v. Equifax Payment Servs., Inc.</i> , 201 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. August</i> , 450 U.S. 346 (1981)	26
<i>Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp. v. Lamar</i> , 503 F.3d 504 (6th Cir. 2007)	14, 17
<i>Giovannoni v. Bidna & Keys</i> , 255 F. App'x 124 (9th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Guerrero v. RJM Acquisitions LLC</i> , 499 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Jacobson v. Healthcare Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 434 F. Supp. 2d 133 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	14
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Urlich LPA</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1605 (2010)	13, 24
<i>Klein v. Grynberg</i> , 44 F.3d 1497 (10th Cir. 1995)	27
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Engida</i> , 611 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Mallard v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 490 U.S. 296 (1989)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>Mansfield, C. & L.M. Ry. Co. v. Swan</i> , 111 U.S. 379 (1884).....	26
<i>McNall v. Credit Bureau of Josephine County</i> , No. 07-3075, 2011 WL 711095 (D. Or. Feb. 22, 2011).....	7
<i>Moore v. Southtrust Corp.</i> , 392 F. Supp. 2d 724 (E.D. Va. 2005)	7
<i>Murphy v. Equifax Check Services, Inc.</i> , 35 F. Supp. 2d 200 (D. Conn. 1999).....	15
<i>Sanchez v. United Collection Bureau, Inc.</i> , 649 F. Supp. 2d 1374 (N.D. Ga. 2009).....	24
<i>Sanders v. Jackson</i> , 209 F.3d 998 (7th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1997 (2012)	4, 6, 24, 26
<i>White v. Goodman</i> , 200 F.3d 1016 (7th Cir. 2000)	19
 Statutes and Rule	
15 U.S.C. § 1692(e)	4, 13, 22
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1693m(f)	7
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(1).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont'd

	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(1)(D).....	10
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(7).....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1920.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1927.....	12
28 U.S.C. § 1928.....	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d).....	<i>passim</i>
Miscellaneous	
ACA International, The Impact of Third-Party Debt Collection on the National and State Economies, available at http://www.acainternational.org/images/21594/2012acaeyhandout.pdf	22
ACA International, Value of Third-Party Debt Collection to the U.S. Economy in 2007: Survey and Analysis, June 12, 2008, available at http://www.acainternational.org/images/12546/pwc2007-final.pdf	21
Lynn A.S. Araki, <i>Rx For Abusive Debt Collection Practices: Amend The FDCPA</i> , 17 U. HAWAII L. REV. 69 (1995).....	19, 20
Peter F. Barry, The FDCPA Boot Camp, available at http://www.lawpoint.com/images/lawpoint/brochure.pdf	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont'd

	Page(s)
Collections Recon, 2011 Litigation Statistics Revised Upward, FDCPA Suits Surpass 12,000, Feb. 24, 2012, available at http://www.collectionsrecon.com/latestnews/ collection_news/2011-litigation-statistics- revised-upward-fdcpa-suits-surpass-12000	14
Collections Recon, FDCPA and Other Consumer Lawsuit Statistics, Full Year 2011 Recap, Jan. 12, 2012, available at http://www.collectionsrecon.com/press- releases/fdcpa-and-other-consumer-lawsuit- statistics-full-year-2011-recap/	15, 16
Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, CFPB Annual Report 2012, Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, available at http://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/ 201203_cfpb_FDCPA_annual_report.pdf	21
William P. Hoffman, <i>Recapturing the Congressional Intent Behind the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act</i> , 29 ST. LOUIS U. PUB. L. REV. 549 (2010)....	15, 19, 21
David Migoya, Consumers Dealing with Debt Collectors Become Stuck in a Vicious Cycle of Lawsuits, DENVER POST, Feb. 27, 2011	20
10 JAMES WM. MOORE, MOORE'S FEDERAL PRACTICE (3d ed. 2012)	5
